Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Star Bronze Company, Inc.		12/19/2008	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Absolute Coatings, Inc.	
Street Address:	38 Portman Road	
City:	New Rochelle	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0895335	ZIP-GUARD
Registration Number:	1275713	ZIP-KLEEN
Registration Number:	2667357	TRIGGER SPRAY
Registration Number:	2692133	ZIP-STRIP
Registration Number:	2787914	ZIP - STRIP
Registration Number:	3146578	BARE-Z-ALL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)697-1559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-696-6000

Email: trademark@cm-p.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Brown/Curtis, Mallet-Prevost

101 Park Avenue Address Line 1:

34th Floor Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10178-0061

REEL: 003907 FRAME: 0848

TRADEMARK 900123292

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000373-0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Brown	
Signature:	/MichaelJBrown/	
Date:	12/22/2008	
Total Attachments: 3 source=StarBronze_tm_assg#page1.tif source=StarBronze_tm_assg#page2.tif source=StarBronze_tm_assg#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003907 FRAME: 0849

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Star Bronze Company, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using in commerce the trademark(s) identified on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Absolute Coatings, Inc. ("Assignee"), a New York corporation located at 38 Portman Road, New Rochelle, New York 10801, desires to acquire said Trademarks, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the applications and/or registrations thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks in the United States of America and Canada, the goodwill of the business associated with said marks, the application and/or registrations thereof, and the right to sue for past and future infringement thereof.

This assignment is effective as of December 19, 2008.

STAR BRONZE COMPANY, INC.

Name: James A. Raber

Title: President/Corporate Secretary

STATE OF OHIO

ss.:

COUNTY OF STARK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared the above named Star Bronze Company, Inc. by James A. Raber its President who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is the free act and deed of said Corporation, and his free act and deed personally and as such officer.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereinto set my hand and official seal at Allanca, Ohio, this 19 day of December, 2008

Notary Public

Sherry L. Kibler
Notary Public—State of OH
My Commission Expires Oct. 17, 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 003907 FRAME: 0850

By: Brian W. Miller
Name: Brian W. Miller

Name: Brian W. Miller Title: CEO/Treasurer

STATE OF OHIO

SS.:

COUNTY OF STARK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared the above named Star Bronze Company, Inc. by Brian W. Miller its CEO who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument and that the same is the free act and deed of said Corporation, and his free act and deed personally and as such officer.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereinto set my hand and official seal at Marc , Ohio, this 19 day of December, 2008

Notary Public

Sherry L. Kibler
Notary Public—State of OH
My Commission Expires Oct. 17, 2010

SCHEDULE A

US Trademark	Serial No.	Reg. No.
Bare-Z-All	78/496,662	3,146,578
Trigger Spray	75/641,981	2,667,357
Zip-Strip	76/190,096	2,692,133
Zip-Strip & Design	76/190,097	2,787,914
Zip-Kleen & Design	73/415,185	1,275,713
Zip-Guard	72/319,083	895,335

Canadian Trademark	Reg. No.	
Zip-Strip (Design)	110,727	
Zip-Strip (Word Mark)	TMA 607,097	

-3-

RECORDED: 12/22/2008